
TAX AND FEE PROGRAMS DIVISION:  BUSINESS AND SPECIAL TAXES SECTION 
 

 
LAMBERT, Robert     General Inquiries          TEL: (916) 324-6593       
Acting Assistant Chief Counsel          Robert.Lambert@boe.ca.gov  
 
 
BISAUTA, Christine Advertising Agencies; Business Entities TEL: (916) 323-2549 
Tax Counsel (Partnerships, LLC’s, Corporations);     Christine.Bisauta@boe.ca.gov
  Computer Software Transactions; 
  Drop Shipments; Graphic Arts; Mergers & 
  Conversions; Motion Pictures;  
  Photographers; Printing & Publishing; Technology 
  Transfer Agreements  
 
BRISBANE, Monica Alcoholic Beverage Tax; Cigarette & Tobacco TEL: (916) 322-0438 
Senior Tax Counsel Products Licensing Act of 2003;      Monica.Brisbane@boe.ca.gov  
       Cigarette & Tobacco Products Tax Law 
 
CARUSO, Carla    Aircraft Common Carrier Exemption;     TEL: (916) 324-2816 
Senior Tax Counsel Construction Contracts; Federal Constitutional Carla.Caruso@boe.ca.gov
  Issues; Flea Market & Swap Meets; Indians;     
 Interstate & Foreign Commerce; Medical 
 Marijuana; Sales to Mexico; Transportation 
 Charges; Vehicles, Vessels & Aircraft  
 
FERRIS, Randy    Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention Fee; TEL: (916) 322-0437 
Tax Counsel IV                                   Coupons, Rebates & Promotional Incentives; CELL: (916) 206-2719 

 (Covered) Electronic Waste Recycling Fee;     Randy.Ferris@boe.ca.gov        
Hazardous Substance Tax; 

       Integrated Waste Management Fee; 
       Occupational Lead Poisoning Prevention Fee; 
       Special Taxes & Fees (General Inquiries); 
       Tire Recycling Fee; Underground Storage 

   Tank Maintenance Fee   
 

HELLER, Bradley Amnesty; Buying Companies; TEL: (916) 324-2657 
Senior Tax Counsel Charitable & Nonprofit Organizations; CELL: (916) 204-7393  
  Claims for Refund; Corporate Officer Liability; Bradley.Heller@boe.ca.gov
  Innocent Spouse Relief from Liability;  
  Manufacturers Investment Credit;  
  Manufacturers Partial Exemption; Offsets; 
  Regulations; Statutes of Limitations &  
  Notices; Successor’s Liability 
 
HUXSOLL, Cary Aircraft Common Carrier Exemption; TEL: (916) 324-2641 
Tax Counsel Charitable & Nonprofit Organizations; Cary.Huxsoll@boe.ca.gov   
  Construction Contracts; Local & District Taxes;  
  Research & Development Contracts; Sales for Resale; 
  Vehicles, Vessels & Aircraft 
 
JARVIS, Sharon    Aircraft Common Carrier Exemption; TEL: (916) 324-2634 
Tax Counsel IV    Caterers; Construction Contracts; Indians;     CELL: (916) 215-7527  
  Interstate & Foreign Commerce;       Sharon.Jarvis@boe.ca.gov
  Local & Districts Taxes; Occasional Sales; 
  Watercraft Exemption  
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JOHNSTONE, Carolee Aircraft Jet Fuel Tax; Ballast Water Management TEL: (916) 323-7713 
Tax Counsel Fee; Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention                 Carolee.Johnstone@boe.ca.gov 
  Fee; (Covered) Electronic Waste   
  Recycling Fee; Diesel Fuel Tax; Emergency 
  Telephone Users Surcharge; Energy Resources 
  Surcharge; Hazardous Substances Tax;  
  Insurance Tax; Integrated Waste Management 
  Fee; International Fuel Tax Agreement (IFTA);  
  Marine Invasive Species Act; Motor Vehicle Fuel 
  (Gasoline) Tax; Natural Gas Surcharge; Occupational 
  Lead Poisoning Prevention Fee; Oil Spill Fees; 
  Tire Recycling Fee; Underground Storage 
  Tank Maintenance Fee; Use Fuel Tax; Water 
  Rights Fee 
 
NIENOW, Trecia Amnesty; Business Entities (Partnerships, TEL: (916) 445-3723  
Acting Supervising Tax Counsel LLC’s, Corporations); Buying Companies; Trecia.Nienow@boe.ca.gov 
  Diesel Fuel Partial Exemption; Farm 
  Equipment Partial Exemption; Insurance Tax; 
  LPG Exemption; Mergers & Conversions; 
  Occasional Sales; Racehorse Partial Exemption; 
  Timber Harvesting Partial Exemption 
 
RILEY, Denise Federal Acquisition Contract; Food  TEL: (916) 445-3540 
Tax Counsel Products; Leases; Local & District Taxes; Denise.Riley@boe.ca.gov  
  Medicines; Sales to United States 
  Instrumentalities 
 
RUWART, Carole Local & District Taxes TEL: (916) 322-3682 
Senior Tax Counsel          CELL: (916) 206-7196 
           Carole.Ruwart@boe.ca.gov
 
STIPE, Robert Diesel Fuel Partial Exemption; TEL: (916) 324-2737 
Tax Counsel IV Farm Equipment Partial Exemption;                   Robert.Stipe@boe.ca.gov
  Food Products; LPG Exemption; Medicines;          
  Nexus; Racehorse Partial Exemption;  
  Timber Harvesting Partial Exemption  
 
WAID, John Litigation for Local & District Taxes     TEL: (916) 324-3828  
Tax Counsel IV          CELL: (916) 307-0900        

      John.Waid@boe.ca.gov  
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